

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1242-1248/2010

(From the judgment and order dated 18/12/2008 in SA No. 62/2006, SA No.562/2006, SA No.719/2006, SA No.793/2006, SA No.800/2006, SA No.870/2006, SA No.508/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD, BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

KAPIL DEV ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

Date: 08/10/2012 These Petitions were called on for default today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.
Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Sthalkar, Adv.
For Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The present matters are one among a batch of matters placed before the Registrar Court on 22nd September, 2011 for non-completion of service. The present matters have been wrongly shown along with some of the connected matters as under:-

"In all these matters, await service upon unserved respondents."

As per office report dated 21st November, 2011 as well as 13th August, 2012, the counsel for the petitioners has not filed the process fee either between the period 21st July, 2011 and 04th August, 2011 or thereafter till date to serve respondent Nos. 18 and 19 in SLP(C) NO. 1243/2010, respondent Nos.16-18 in SLP (C) No. 1245/2010, respondent No. 11 in SLP(C) NO. 1244/2012, respondent Nos. 12, 19 and 20 in SLP(C) NO.1246/2010, respondent Nos.12,14,15, 17,24 and 25 in SLP(C) NO.1247/2010 and respondent Nos. 12 to 17, 19 and 20 in SLP(C) No. 1248/2010 and hence notice could not be issued. Counsel for the petitioners is, as a matter of last opportunity, granted two weeks' time to file the process fee failing which the Special Leave Petitions shall stand dismissed against the aforesaid unserved respondents.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER