

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28021-28025/2009

RAM SHANKAR TRIPATHI & ORS.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.ETC.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO.28115/2009
SLP(C) NO.31484-31487/2009
SLP(C) NO.31493/2009
SLP(C) NO.31495-31497/2009
SLP(C) NO.19202/2010
SLP(C) NO.9726/2012
SLP(C) NO.13012/2012
SLP(C) NO.35891-35893/2009
(With office report)

Date: 05/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Suraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.
Mr A.K.Yadav, Adv.
Mr K.V.Mohan, Adv.
Mr Rakesh Misra, Adv.
Mr Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.
Mr C.D.Singh, Adv.
Mr Ujjwal Pandey, Adv.
Mr Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms Alka Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.
Mr Upendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr C.D.Singh, Adv.

-2-

Item No.12

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.28021-25/2009

Despite specific directions passed on the last date, the ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take steps against respondent Nos. 4 to 7 (in SLP(C) No. 28023/2009). Matter be placed before the Hon'ble

Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

Duly represented respondents are granted three weeks' time as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.28115/2009

The ld. Counsel, Mr Upendra Mishra appearing on behalf of Mr C.D.Singh, Advocate-on-record, appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 7 is granted three weeks' time as final chance for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take steps against respondent Nos. 9 to 11 despite specific order /direction on the last date.

Matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

SLP(C) NO.31484-31487/2009

The ld. Counsel, Mr Upendra Mishra appearing on behalf of Mr C.D.Singh, Advocate-on-record, appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 is granted three weeks' time as final chance for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

-3-

Item No.12

SLP(C) NO.31493/2009

The ld. Counsel, Mr Upendra Mishra appearing on behalf of Mr C.D.Singh, Advocate-on-record, appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 is granted three weeks' time as final chance for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.31495-31497/2009

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner despite specific directions on the last date has failed to take steps against respondent No.4 in SLP(C) no. 31495/2009 and respondent Nos. 4 to 11 in SLP(C) no. 31496-97/2009. Matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

Duly represented respondents are granted three weeks' time as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.19202/2010

The ld. Counsel, Mr Upendra Mishra appearing on behalf of Mr C.D.Singh, Advocate-on-record for respondent Nos. 1 to 7 is granted three weeks' time as final chance for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.9726/2012

Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 7 to 10 represented through the ld. Counsel, Mr T Mahipal are granted three weeks' time as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

The ld. counsel for the petitioner despite specific directions has failed to take steps against respondent Nos. 5 and 6. Matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

-4-

Item No.12

SLP(C) NO.13012/2012

Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and 9 to 11 represented through the ld. Counsel, Mr Pradeep Misra are granted three weeks' time as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

The ld. counsel for the petitioner despite specific directions has failed to take steps against respondent Nos. 7 and 8. Matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

SLP(C) NO.35891-35893/2009

Service is complete in these batch of matters barring respondent Nos. 3 and 4 in SLP(C) no. 35892/2009.

Notices be re issued through dasti, as prayed to respondent Nos.3 and 4 . Necessary steps as per rules be taken.

List again on 8.10.2013.

| | (M.A.SAYEED) |
| | REGISTRAR |

hj